Gene. N. Ortega

ExxonMaobil X
Reflning & Supply Company Temitory Manager _
Global Remediation Global Remediation — US Retail

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94520

{925) 246-8768 Telephone
{925) 246-8798 Facsimile

darin.Lrouse@exxonmobil.com EXO n M o b i I

Refining & Supply
May 23, 2003 Aecin,
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Ny gy
Mr. Scott Seery @ {H'; 4 ~ n&
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency I{x}a <p 3
Department of Environmental Health Sn
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Uay A,
Alameda, California 94502-6577 SQ/,,)

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.
Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitted Quarterly Groundwarer Monitoring Report,
Second Quarter 2003, dated May 12, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sarpling
activities for the subject site.

If you have any questions or col‘m‘ncms, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

smicerely, =
LN
,. El'"f: S A rﬁ- _:} L

o b |
—

Gene N. Ortega
Termitory Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2003, dated May 12, 2002,

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Eddy So, Califorma Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Colleen Morf, Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

wio attachment
Mr. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



EHI\\\ ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
A[a May 12, 2003
Medy - ERI1243113.032
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Mr. Gene N. Ortega 0 5 20
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation Enviy,, 03
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 Menig
Concord, California 94520 Hequh
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitorning Report, Second Quarter 2003, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, Cahfornia.
Mr. Ortega;

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring and sampling 1s to evaluate hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and
groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity
Map (Plate 1). The configuration of the site and select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan
(Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On Apnl 10, 2003, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from select
monitoring wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERI's groumdwater
sampling protocol provided in Attachment A.

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction for the lower water-bearing zone and
upper water-bearing zone|are presented on Plate 3 and Plate 4, respectively. Historical and recent

momnitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Laboratory Analvses And Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using the methods
listed in the noies in Table 1. Additionally, at the request of Alameda County Health Care Services, in a2
letter dated October 29 2002, ERI also collected and analyzed samples for the presence of total fuel
oxygenates (MTBE; tertiary-amyl ether [TAME]; ethyl tertiary butyl ether {ETBE]; di-isopropyl ether
[DIPE]; and tertiary butyl alcohol [TBA]); and lead scavengers (1,2-dibromoethane [EDB] and 1,2-
dichloroethane {1,2-DCA]), using EPA Method 8260. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-
Custody record are attached {Attachment B}. Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater
samples are summarized in Table 1. Analytical results of recent groundwater samples are presented on
Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856}
Lake Forest ¢ Novato ¢ Seattle
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Mav 12, 2001

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Depariment of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Colleen Morf

Zone 7 Water Agency

5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

Mr. Joseph A. Aldrdge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanftord, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shail be at such party's sole risk.
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Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERI’s project manager for this site, (415) 382-5989 with any questions
regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

J;"/.' — § e
e fw@# -

Scott R. Graham
Project Manager

,a%z’/%m%m

Steve M. Zag

R.G. 4333

H.G. 133

Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map Lower Water-Bearing Zone
Plate 4: Groundwater Elevation Map Upper Water-Bearing Zone

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
F152 Sanin R Koad
Pleszunion, Califbmis

(Page 1 of 4)

Well ID# Sampling 3UBI DTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X VK s
Tocy " Date L i b - FEEE e OO 11| R e e e e
MW1 L1/17/98 NLPH 2180 31896 <50 <50 <2.5 Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 B

{340.86) 03/15/99 NLPH 2115 31971 <50 <50 <2.5 <(i.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.3 --

06/25/99 NLPH 2034 32052 a <50 <20 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 --
09/24/99 NLPH 2042 32044 <50 <50 24.6 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
12/22/99 NLPH 2111 31975 <61 <50 <2 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o
03/07/00 MNLPH 14.12 32674 57 <30 220 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 s
06/06/G0 MLPH £7.79 323.07 <5t} <50 54 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .-
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/31/00 MLPH [9.02 321.84 <50 <50 51/38d <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |
10/10/GG MLPH [B.58 312,30 <50 <30 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 —-
01/11/01 MNLPH 21.43 319.43 <50 <30 110/98d <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —-
04/11/01 NLFH 19.83 321.03 960e <50 29/33d <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5

W720001 NLPH 20.50 320.36 <30 <50 27/20d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/19/01 NLPH 1948 32138 <50 <50 39074204 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5

(340.86) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLPH 19,72 321.14 <100 178 196 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ann

04/17/02 NLPH 22.17 3IB.69 <50 124 116.1/131d <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -

07/17/02 NLPH 22,51 318.35 <50 <50.0 5.1/8.76d <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <85 -

10/24/02 NLPH 22.51 J1B.35 <50 217 574/302d <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 -

03/21/03 NLPH 21.32 319.54 =50 70.9 83.4d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 ND

04/10/03 NLPH 21.27 319.59 <51 67.2 71.0d <0.50 <05 <0.% <(.5 ND

MW2 11/17/98 NLPH 20.42 320.19 91 <50 17/23d ] 0.5 0.98 2.6 -

(340.61) 03/15/99 NLPH 2833 3226 90 <50 12/12.5d 0.73 L1 2.4 22 -

06/25/99 NLPH 25.20 it5.4] a <50 <2.0 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 -~

09/24/99 NLPH 23.93 3i6.68 <50 <50 1.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

12/22/99 NLFH 23.39 317.22 <56 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

03/07/00 NLPFH 17.08 323,53 52 <50 <2 <0.5 .80 <03 0.5 -

06/06/00 NLPH 21.01 319.60 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <G5 -

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/31/00 NLPH 22,08 31853 <50 <50 6.8/<5d <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 Q.5 i

10/16/00 NLPH 2235 318.26 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/11/01 NLPH 2374 316.87 <50 <50 <2 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <05

04/11/61 NLPH 2234 318.27 760 <50 <2 <0.5 1.4 <(.5 <05

07/20/01 NLFH 2374 316.87 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <05

10/19/01 NLPH 2168 317.93 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

(340 14) Nov-2000 ‘Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLPH 20.79 31937 <50.0 <50.0 0.70 <.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ -
04/17/02 NLPH 25.52 31464 <50 <304 4.20/4.354 <0.5 0.80 <0,50 <0.50 -
071702 NLPH 28.18 31198 <50 <50.0 9.4/10.3d <0.5 D& 2.4 2.0 -
10/24/02 NLPH 28.42 31174 <50 <50.0 §.6/9.30d <0.5 <0.5 <(L.5 <0.5 ---
03/21/03 NLPH 23.54 316.62 <50 <300 <(.50d 1.10 0.5 13 22 ND

04/10/03 NLFH 28.19 311.97 <50 <50.0 2.10d .60 0.5 0.8 10 ND



TAHLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
31%d Rantn Rita Rood
Fleasonton, Califormia
(Page 2 of 4}

Well ID# Sampling SUBJ oTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X ¥Cs
(T Date S-S (' > < ugrL o
Mw3 11/17/98 NLFH 3658 30637 120 <50 180/220d <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <05 ---
{142.95) 03/15/99 MHLFH 40.01 30294 180 <5( 290/314d <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 .5 ---
06/25/99 NLFH 46.83 294.12 a <50 107/113d <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ---
9/24/99° NLPH 47.71 29524 - .- - - —e- -
12/22/9% NLFH 43.82 299.13 140 <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ’ -
03/07/00 NLPH 32.75 31020 <50 <50 82 <0.5 .88 <0.5 <0.5 -
D&/06/00 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 <50 140 <0.5 <).5 082 <0.5 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLFH 3697 306.18 <50 <50 230/160d <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <35 i
10/10/00 NLFH 15.82 307.13 <50 <50 200 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/11/01 NLFH 38.08 304,87 <50 <30 280/230d <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 e
04/11/01 NLFH 36.03 306.92 1,000 <30 240/280d =0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 ---
07/20/01 NLPH 3605 306.90 <50 270 240/190d <0.5 <0D.5 <{).5 <0.5 ---
10/19/01 NLPH 34.58 308.37 <50 <50 180/190d <0.5 =0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -
(342.95) Now=2001 Well surveved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 34.96 307.99 <100 167 179 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 38.21 304.74 <50 194 179.3/2164 <0.5 <050 <{.50 <0.50 -
07/17/02 £ g g <50h 163h 185/198d,h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h -
10/24/02 MNLPH 38.68 304.27 <50 128 163/1834 <0.5 =<(.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/21/03 NLPH 36.50 306.45 <50 119 141d <0.50 <(}.5 <0.53 <0.5 ND
04/10/03 NLPH 36.82 306.13 <53 119 130d <0.50 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 ND
MW4 11/17/98 NLPH 50.20 292.76 72 <50 4.1/3.5d <Q.5 <0.5 =0.5 <05 -e
(342 96) 03/15/99 NLPH 47.93 295.03 91 <50 280/260d Q.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/25/99° NLFPH 48.15 294.81 --- - -- - - -
9/24/99" NLPH 40.29 293.67 - - . -— - -— -
1/72/99  NLPH 49.33 293.63 b — — — - -
03/07/00 NLFH 49.05 293.91 190 <50 710 <0.5 0.34 <05 <05 -
06/06/00  NLPH 49.02 293.94 110 <50 60 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLFH 49.13 293.83 <30 <50 480/490d <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <15 i
10/10/00 NLPH 40.08 30288 [ c c c c [+ ¢ c
01/11/01 NLPH 36410 306.55 110 <50 27214 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
04/11/01 NLPH 36.43 306.53 870e <50 3.6/144 (.3 0,56 <0.5 <(.5 -
07/20/01 f - - - - - - -- -- e -
10/19/01 NLPH 33.67 309.29 71 <50 15/16d <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 -
(342 96) Nav-2001 Well surveyed 1 compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/G2 NLPH 33.11 305.85 148 <50.0 18.7 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <{0.50 ---
0471702 NLPH 3503 306.93 <50 <50.0 19.10/23.4d <0.5 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
07/17/02 NLFH 37.63 305.31 <30 <50.0 16.7/15.8d <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/24/02 NLPH 3741 30555 <50 <50.0 §.7/8.90d <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
03/21/03 MNLPH 36.18 30678 <56 <50.0 14.2d <0.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND

04/10/03 NLFH 36.55 641 <51 <50.0 15.3d <0.50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 ND



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

31%2 Santn Rite Road

Fleasavien, Califrmia

("age 3 of 4)

Well [D# Sampling SUBJS DTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs
(TR Lhase . feet : < il
MWS 06600 Propeny taneferred i Valero Refining Company

(342.87) 07/31/00 - dry dry b b b b b b b --
10/10/00 NLFH 9.12 31375 150 <30 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
01/11/01 NLPH 18.89 313.98 b b b b b b b -
04/11/01 NLPFH 1813 314,64 b b b b b b b -
07/20401 f - - — - - -- - - - -
10/19/01 MLFH 17162 315.23 86 <50 3.4/5d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(342.87) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in complince with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLFH 2804 314.83 <100 <5010 5.90 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1},50 -

04/17/02 NLFH 2910 313.77 83 <50.0 5.60/6.74 <0.3 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 --

07/17/02 MLFH 937 313.50 b b b b b b b -

10/24/02 NLPH 29.36 31351 b b b b b b b -

03/21/03 NLPH 2553 314.32 b 57.8 8.70d 2.50 1.0 35 5.9 ND

04/10/03 NLPFH 19.10 313.77 b 56.1 7.20d 5.50 3.0 2.2 4.3 ND
MWa 06/E6/00  Property transfermed 1o Yalero Refining Company.

(341.05) 07/31/00 NLPH 19.72 301.33 <50 <50 <2/<5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 i
L0/10/00 NLFH 40.12 300.93 <30 c [ c c c c c
oM NLFH #6.13 294.92 <350 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/1 NLPH 4540 295.65 b b b b b b b e
07/20/01 NLPH 41.75 299.30 <50 <30 <5 <0.3 <0.3 0.6 <0.6 -
10/19/61 NLPH 4410 296,95 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -

(341.03) Nov-2000 Well survered in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 MLFH 38.57 301.48 <140 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <090 <0.50 <50 ---

04/17/02 NLPH 4184 299.21 52 <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---

07/17/02 MNLFH 42,85 298.20 <50 <50.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---

10/24/02 NLFH 4110 298.95 <50 <50.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 ---

03/21/03 HNLFH 4481 296.24 Lo7 <50.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 ND

04/10/03 NLFH 4428 296,77 60 <50.0 0.80d .50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
MW7 06/16/00  Property transferred 1o Valero Refining Company.

(341.73) 07/31/00 NLPH 2422 317.51 150 <50 13/8d <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 [
10/10/00 NLPFH 4409 317 64 1,500 ¢ c c ¢ c c [
or1m0 NLPH 2586 31587 330 <30 6.9/7d 0.55 <0.5 <03 <05 -
04/11/01 NLFH 1428 317.45 980< <2350 <I0 <1.5 <23 <2.5 <25 -
07/20/01 NLPH 2552 316.21 300 <50 8.2/6d <0.5 <03 <5 <05 -
10/19/01 NLPH 2499 31674 120 <50 4.9/<5d <0.5 <(.5 <G5 <0.5

(341,73} Nov-2001 Well surveved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLTH 23R4 317.89 <100 <50.0 8.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/17/02 NLFH 2519 313.54 55 <500 9,70/11.6d 0.5 2.10 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/02 MNLPH 974 311.99 [ <50.0¢ 9.7/9.00d <0.5 0.5 <5 <0.5 -
10724102 NLPH 9.3 312.23 262 <50.0 5.4/6.00d <0.5 =0.5 0.5 0.5 -
03/21/03 WLTH 26.07 315.66 <50 <50.0 6.00 <(.50 0.8 0.5 <0.5 ND
04/10/03 NLFH 1606 315.67 <50 <50.0 9.00d <050 <0.5 0.5 <(L5 ND



TABLE1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxom Service Station 7-3567
3192 Bania Rita Road
Pleasanton, Californiz
(Page 4 of 4)
Wl I Sampling SUBRJS DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTIBE B T E X VOCs
MWE 061600  Property tranaferred to Vaders Refining Company.
(34144 04/11/01 — dry dry b b b b b b b —
11/01 - b - b b b b b b b -
07/20/01 —_ dry dry [ b b b b b b -—
10/159/0% — dry dry b b b b b b b -
D1/28/02 — dry dry b b b b b b b -
Q/17/02 e dry dry b b b b b b b -
07/17/02 - dry dry b b b b b b b -—
10/24/02 - dry dry b b b b b b b —
03/21/03 —_ dry dry b b b b b b b b
04/10/03 — dry dry ] b ] b b b b b
Nerpa:
ToC = Elevation of iop of well cazing; in feet above mean ses ovel,
SUBY = Mdmmmwmmmmm
DIw = Depih to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in foet above mean ssa lsvel,
NLPH = N liguid-phase Iydrocarbons present in well,
TPHd = Tmmmwm-umunmmsmmu L EN
TPHg = Total petrobeum hydrocartons an gewcline analyzed using modified EPA Method 50308015 {reodified ).
BTEX = Bmmmmnuwmmmmammmm.
MTBE - Methyt bertlary butyl other analyzed nsing EPA Method MOZ1E.
VOCs = Vodatile crganic compounds snalyzed using EPA Method 82600
ug’L = Miicrograma per liter.
a = mmmamhmmm
b = dem:dmhﬂdmmufwwmm;mwﬂm“m,
¢ = ﬁn;:hmdumdmmmhhhmuy
d = MTBE confirmed using EP A Method 8250
e = Mhﬁm&mmhmhﬂmﬁm
f = Well inscesaalde,
g = Duz 0 equipment failure, IFTW was nof messured.
h = mﬁmﬂmmmmmm
i = Hmﬁwnw-mmwﬂmmwmmmmﬂﬁmmzt&mmm; 2-

mm:wmummwmwmm
Hot analyred Mot epplicable.
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= —— Pleasanton, California




ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest 0.01
foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from
the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from cach well
is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-mlliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
* acid, efc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2060 Foster Cxeionton Drive » Nasnviens. TENAESSER 37204
BOO-76G5-04940 « G1H-T28H-3404 Fax

ECEIWE
APR 24 2033

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 BY:
SCOTT GRAHAM ’
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SULTE 100

+/23/03 _ J

—m-
-
e

NOVATQ, CA 24949

This zeport includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below., These samples relate te your project identified
below:

Froject Nam¢: EXXORMOBIL 7-3567
. Project Number: 243113X.
Laboratory Project Number: 2327899.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project qualicy
control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum o this report. If you have any guestions relating to this
apalytical report, please comtact your Laboratory Project Manager
at 1-800-765-0980.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab llumber Collecticn Date
W2 03-~A57282 4/10/93
MWE ) 03-A57283 a/1n/03
MHS D3-A57284 4/10/03
boy 03-A57285 4/10/03
MWe 03~A572886 4/10/03
MW3 D3-AST287Y 4/10/03
MYl . 03-A57288 471003

www.tesfamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyticol Testina Corparation | TestAmarica Drillinn Caraarntion | TestAmerico Air Emission Carparafion




Test/America .

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTRR CREIGUTAX DRIVE » Nasuviite, Tenesssee 37204
BOU-T63-0080 = G15-726-1404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identificakion Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: ~  atesly M- AL Report Date: 4/23/03

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.8., Technical Director Glenn L. Nortom, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 8. sSmith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne 1L,. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

www. teslomericqing, com
TestAmerica Anolytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Drilling Carpeoration | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




- TestAmerica |

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostrr Ceercieton DRIVE = Naswviuue, Tesxessee 37204
BOO-7GD-DHBO » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A57282
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATQO, CA 94949 S8ite ID: 7-3567

. Date Collected: 4/10/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 16:39
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 4/15/03
Sampler: VICKI BURNS Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1
Report Dil Ana.lfsis Analysis
Analyte Result Onits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methnd Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 0.60 ug/L 0.50 1.0 4f22f03 20:36 I, Abmed  8021B 5651
Ethylbenzena 0.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 4/22/03 10:36 I. Ahmed B021B 5£51,
Tolusne 0.5 wg/L 6.5 1.0 4f22/03 10:36 I. hhmed 60213 5651
Xylenes (Total) 1.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 4/22/03 10:36 I. Rbmed 80213 5651
TPH {Gaseline Range) WD ug/L 50.0 1.0 4/22/03 10:36 I. Abmed B015B s&51
TPH (Diesel Range} ND wg/L 50. 1.6 4/13/03 20:24 M.Jarrett BO15B/3510 4415
*YOLATILE ORGANICTS*

Bthyl-t-butylether D ug/L 056 1.0 4/16/03 20:49 €. Spry  8260B 2707
tert-amyl methyl ether D ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/16/03 20:45 C. Spry 82608 2907
Tertiary butyl aleshol WD ug/L 10.0 1.0 4/16/03 20:49 C. Spry B250B 2707
1, z-pibromoethane ND ug/L a.50 1.0 4/16f62 20:49 C. Spry B260B 2707
1,2-pichlorpethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.4 4/16/03 20:49 <. Spry 82508 2707
¥ethyl-t-butyl ether 2.10 ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/16/03 20;49 C. Spry 2826508 2767
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 8.50 1.0 4/16/03 20:49 C. Spry B260B 2707

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DEC ahalysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Rt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vel Date Time Analyst Method
HEH 1000 =1 1,40 ml 4/17/03 i M. Cauthen 3510

Sample report continued .

www_ lgstamericaing.com

TestAmerica Anclvtical Testing Corporation | TaciAmerira Dritling Cornaration | TastAmecien Air Emission Corporation



Test/America |

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

24980 Foster Crmiaurox DRive * Naswvitie, TEXNRSSEE 37204
400-765-09H0 » G15-72G-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A57282
Sample ID: MW2
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 108. 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFY 5. §9. ~ 132.
VoA Surr 1,2-DCR-A4 166, 73, - 133.
VOR Surr Toluene-da 92 BD. ~ 121,
VoA Burr, 4-BFB 96. BO. - 128,

VoA Surr, DBFM 105. Bl. - 12%.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Wob detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
x Egtimated Vaiue helow Report Limit.

7
E = Bstimated value above the calibration 1limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limite.

End of Bample Report.

www testgmericainc.com
TestAmerico Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporation | TastAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGOTON DRIVE + NAsSHVILLE. TEXWESSEE 37204
BO0-TEH-0AR0 = B13-726G-3-104 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 ' Lab Number: 03-A57283
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWé6 2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water )
NOVATO, CA 54949 S8ite ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 4/10/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:06
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 4¢/15/03
Sampler: VICKI BURNS Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Report pil Analyris Analysis
Analyte Result Uaits Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMRETERS*

Benzene ND uy L 0_50 1.0 4722703 11:07 I. Ahmed  8021B 5651
Ethylbenzene RO ug/L 0.5 1.0 4f/22f03 11:07 I. Ahmed 8021P 5651
Teluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 4/z2f/03 11:07 TI. Ahmed 8021B 5651
Xylenes (Total) ND ug /L D.5 1.0 4/22/03 131:07 I. Ahmed 8021E 5651
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50,0 1.0 4/22/063 11:07 Y. ahmed  801SP 5651
TPH (Diesel Range) 60. ug/L 51. 1.0 4/19/03 20:43 M. Jarrett 8CLSB/ISL0 4415
*
{

+VOLATILE ORGANEICS* .
Bthyl-t-butylether ‘D ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/16/03 21:21 . Spry 82608 ;2707
tert-amyl methyl ether BD ug/L ¢.50 1.0 4f16/03 21:21 C. Spry 9260B . o27e7
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 4/16/03 21:21 C. Spry 82609 2707
1,2-pihromoethane ) ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/16/03 21:21 C. Epxy B260B 2707
1,2-Dichlorcethans D ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 4/16/03 21:21 . Spry 82508 2707
Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.00 ug/L .50 1.0 4/16/01 21:21  C. Spry 42608 2707
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/16/03 21121 C. Spry 82608 2707

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol

Parametex Extracted EBxtract Vol Date Time Analyst Hethod

EPH 480, ml  1.00 ml 4/17/03 M. Cauthen 3510

Sample report comtinued .

www.iestomericainc.com

TestAmerico Anolytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporstion | TestAmerice Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

PYB0 Frster Crrmnnros Drive o Naauvioe, Texeesses 37204
800-765-0980 = Gi5-T26-3404 Fax

ANAYLYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A57283
Sample ID: MW6 .
Project; 243113X
Page 2

Surrogate 3% Recaovery Target Range

TPH Hi BSurr., o-Terphemnyl 92. 41. = 155.

BLEX/ORG Surr., a,a,a-TFT 75. 69. - 132,

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 106, 73. - 133,

VoA Surr Toluene-4a 109, 80. - 121,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 95. 80. - 128.

VOA Surr, DBEFX 104. 81, - 12t.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Nobt detected at the report limit.
B = Analytas wac detected in the wmethod blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit,
E

Bstimated Value above the calibration limlt of the instyument.

# = Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

DRO comtamination is not diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.teslamericainc.cam

TestAmerica Analyticol Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Orilling Corporation | TestAmesica Air Emission Corporation




 TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 Fostek CemIGRTON DRIVE v NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE .'I‘IZ{HI
HOO0-765-0980 » G15-720-3404 Fas

ANALYTICAYL REPORT

ERI NORTHERN CA
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 949439

3876

Lab Number: 03-A57284
Sample ID: MWS
Sample Type: Water
Site IDb: 7-3567

Date Collected: 4/10/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:26
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL '7-3567 Date Received: 4/15/03
Sampler: VICKI BURNS Time Received: B:10
Page: 1
Report nil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Reault Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Mathnod Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS >
Benzene 5.50 uwy/L 0.50 b 4/23f01 10:0% D.Ramey BD21R g1l
Ethylbenzene 2.9 ug/L 0.5 1 4/23/03 10:09 D.Ramay EO21B 3611
Toluene 3.0 ug/L 0.5 4/23/03 10:09 D.Ramey 80218 3611
Xylenes {Total} 4.1 ug/L 0.5 4/23/43 10:09 D.Rapey 80218 2611
TPH {Gasoline Eauge) 56.1 ug/L 50.0 1.0 4/23/03 10:09 D.Ramey 80158 3611
*VOLATILE ORGANICS®
Bthyl-t-butylether ND ug/L o.50 1.0 4/16/03 21:83 C, 8Spry 82608 2707
tert-amyl methyl ether o ug/t 0.50 1.0 4/16/03 21:53 C. Spry 82608 2707
Tertiary butyl alcohol- o] ug/L 10.0 1.0 4/16/03 21:53 . Spry B260B 2707
1,2-bibramoethans ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/16/03 21:51 C. Spry 82608 2707
1,2-Dichloroethane Ho ug/t 0.50 1.0 4/16/043 21:53 C. Spry 82608 2707
Methyl«t-butyl ether 7.20 ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/16/03 21:53 C. Bpry B260R 27107
biisopropyl ether KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/16/03 21:5% . Spry 82608 2707
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. §9. - 132.
VOA Surr 1,.2-DCa-da 104, T3, - 133
VOA Surr Toluene-di 11¢ g0, - 121,
VOA Surx, 4-BFB 94, 80. - 128B.
VOA Surx, DBFM 100 a1, - 121.

Sample report continued .

TestAmerica Analvtical Testing Corporation | TactAmerica Rrillinng T otnarption

www. testamericainc.com

I Te<lAmericn Air Emission Cerparation




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CeRicittox Drive + Nasuviae, TexNessge 37204
A00-765-0980 + GID-726-3404 Fax )

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A57284
Sample ID: MW5

Project: 243113X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
D = Rot- detectad at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank,
= Estimated Value below Report Limit,
= Bstimated Value above the calibration limit bf the instrument.
= Recovery cutside Laboratory higtorical or method prescribed limits.

* W oo W

End of Sample Report.

www.tesiomaricain<.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatian | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Test/America . |

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostex CREIGHTON DRIVE + Nasuviluk, TENRSsEE 37204
A00-765-0380 * G15-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3875 Lab Number: 03-A57285
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW7
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 949249 Site ID: 7-3567

. Date Collected: 4/10/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:58
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 4/15/03
Sampler: VICKI BURNS Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1
Report Pil Analysis Analysis
Rnalyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L ¢.50 1.0 4/23/03 10:40 D.Ramey BO218 3611
Ethylbenzene WD ug/L 0.% 1.0 4/23/03 19:40  D.Raney BO21P 3611
Toluene Np ug/L " e 1.0 4/23/03 10:40 D.Ramey 50218 3611
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 4/23/03 10:40 D, Ramey 80218 3611
TPH (Gasoline Range) ¥D ug):. 50.0 1.0 4/23f¢3 10:40 D.Ramey 80158 3611
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 afis/u3  21:03 M.Jarrett 80158/351¢ 4415
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/17T/03  2:41 C. gpry 82608 2707
tert-amyl methyl ethar ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/19f/03 2:41  C. Spry 82608 2707
Tertiary butyl alcohel N> ug/L 10.0 1.9 $/17/03  2:41 C. Spry 82608 2707
1, 2-pibromoethane o ug/k 0.50 1.0 4/17/03  2:41 C. Spry  8260B 2707
1,2-pichlarcethane Rp ug /L ¢.50 1.0 af17/03 2:41 C. Spxy 92508 2707
Methyl-t-butyl ether 9.00 uy/L 0.50 1.0 4/17/03  2:41 C. Epxy 42608 2707
Diisopropyl ether KD, ug/L 0.5p i.0 4/17/03  2:4) C. Spry = 92608 2707

silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Eample Extraction Data

Wt /val
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Tine Analyst Method
EFH 995. ml  1.00 ml «f17/03 M. Cauthen 3510

Sample report continued . .

www.lestamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Analvlical Testing Corporation 1 TaxAmarica Drillina Coarmeration | TastAmerica Air Emission Corporotian




. Test/America

AHALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2560 Fustek GREWGNTON Drive * Nasnvilik, Teexessgy 37204
BOG-TER-09B0 « G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lakboratory Number: 03-A57285
Sample ID: MW7
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., eo-Terphenyl 91 41, - 155
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. 69. - 132
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 108. 73, - 133
WOA Surr Toluene-ds 109, BO. - 121
VOA Serr, €-BFB 95, BO. - 128
VOA Surr, DRPM 105, 1. - 121,

LABORATORY COMMEMTS:
NP = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank,

= Estimated Value beleow Report Limit.

L}

F
]
¥

End of Sample Report.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical er wethod prescribed limits.

www. tesiamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyticol Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica ' |

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fustek Crricnron DRive o NASHYILLE, TURXESSER 37204
AO0-763-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAT. REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Lab Number: 03-A57286
Sample ID: MW4
Sample Type: Water

NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567
. Date Collected: 4/10/03
Project: 243113X ' Time Collected: 15:22
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 4/15/03
Sampler: VICKI BURNS Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1
Heport pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Enalyst Method Bateh
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Bencene HD ug/L 6.50 0 4/23/03 11:11 D.Ramey  8021p a611
Ethylbsnzene -] ug/L 0.5 4/23/03 11:11 D.Ramey :3+1-3 4] 3611
Toluene HD ug/t 0.5 1.0 4/23/93 11:11 D.Ramey 80218 3611
Xylenes (Total) NI ug/L ¢.5 1.4 4/23/03 11:11 D Eamey B021R 3611
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND uy/L 50.0 .0 4/23/03 11:11 D.Ramey [T 5: 4 3511
TPH (Diesel Range) MO ug/L 51, 1.0 4/19/03 21:23 w.Jarrett BOISB/3510 4415
*VOLATILE CRGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether NHD ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/17/0%  3:13 ¢, Bpry 82608 2707
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4717703 3:13  C. Spry 82608 2707
Tertiary butyl alcohol XD ug/L 0.0 1.0 af17/03 3:13 C. Spry 82608 2707
1,2-Pibromcathane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/17/03 1:13 ¢. Spry 22608 2707
1,2-pichloroethans ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/17/03  3:13 &, Bpry BAE0B 2707
Methyl-t-butyl ether 15.3 ug/L ¢.50 1.0 4/17f03  3:13  C. Spry 82608 2701
Diisopropyl ether ND ug /L, ¢.50 1.0 4717701  3:13 ©. Spry 82608 2707
Silica Gel Cleanvp performed for TPH-DRG anatysis.
Sample Bxtractiom Data
Wt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol pate Time Analyst Method
EPH 975. ml 1,00 ml 4/17/03 K. Cauthen 3510

Sample report contimued , |

www. testamericainc.com
TestAmarico Analvtical Testing Corporation | TastAmarica Nrilline Coraaration | TacxtAmerica Air Emission Carporation




Test/America

AMNALTTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrEwonroN Drive = Nasuviug, Tenxessee 37204
R00-765-0280 » AI5-T26-.3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A57286 .
Sample ID: MW4
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Surrogate ' ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 82. 41, - 155,
BTEX/GRO durr., a,a,a-TPT 1602, 9. -~ 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 104. 73, - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-dd ipg, 80. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 95, 80. - 128,
VOA Surr, DEPM inz. §1. - 121.

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:
NI = Not detected at the report limik.
B = Analyte was detected in the method Llank.
J = BEstimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Egtimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outeide Laboratory historical or method prescribsd limits.

End of Semple Report,

wwvw. testamericoinc.com
TestAmerica Anolylical Testing Corporation | YestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




~ Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFGRAVION

2960 Fastee Grricuron Drive »* NasivdLE, TENSESsER 37204
8O0-TAG-0HB0 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REFPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 38%6 Lab Number: 03-Ab7287
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 Site ID: 7-3567

. Date Collected: 4/10/03
Project: 243113X _ Time Collected: 16:12
Project Name: BXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 4/15/03
Sampler: VICKI BURNS Time Received: 8:10

' Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Acalysis
Apalyte Result Units Limit Fartor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/23/03 11:42 D.Ramey 80118 3611
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 4/23/03 11:42 D.Ramey 80218 3611
Toluene ND ug /L 0.5 1.0 /23503 11:42 1_Ramey 20218 aE11
Xylemes (Total} ND vg/L 0.5 1.8 4/23/03 11:42 D.Ramey §0218B 3611
TPH {Gasoline Range} 119. ug/L 0.0 1.0 4/23/03 11:42 ' D_Ramey BOLSE 361
TPH {Diesal Range) WD ug/L 53, 1.0 £/19/03 21:43 M.Jayrett BOISB/3510 4415
*VOLATILE DRGAMICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether D ug/L a.50 1.0 4/17/03 3:45  ©. Spry B260B 2707
tert-amyl methyl ether NI ug/L Q.50 1.0 af17/03 3:45 C. Spry 82608 2707
Tertiary butyl alcohol NI ug /L 10.0 1.0 4/17/03  3:45 C. Spry p260B 2707
1,2-Dibromoathane D ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/17/03  3:45 C. Spry 82608 2707
1,2-Dichlorgethane ®o ug/L 0.50 1.0 aft7f03  3:45 . Spry  0260B 2767
Methyl-t-butyl ether 130. ug/h 6.5¢ 1.0 4/17/03  3:45 0. Spxy 82608 2707
Diiscprepyl ether D ug/L 0.50 1.0 4f17fo3 3345 ©. Spry 82608 2707

gilica el Cleaoup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extra¢tion Data

Wt /vol
) parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time analyst Method

EPH 950, ML 1.00 ml 4/17/03 . cauthen 3510

Sample report continued .

www, tesiamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORAVION

2040 FosTER CREIGUTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENKRSSKE 37204
800-765-0980 « BI15-T26-1404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Numbexy: 03-A57287
Sample ID: MW3
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Burrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl iie. 41. - 158,
BTEX/GRO Sury., &,8,a-TFT 1023, €9, - 132
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 104, 73. = 133.
VOA Surr Toluene-da 107. 80. - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 94. 80. ~ 12§.

VQA Surrx, DBEFN 1o02. Bl. - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not decected at the report }imit.
B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated vValue below Report Limit.
B o BEstimated Value above the caltibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. festamericainc.com
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 Fostex Grerentox Diuvs = NasuvnLe, TERKNESSRE 37204
ROO-765-0480 * 615-72A-3404 Fax

ANALYTTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A57288
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW1
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 4/10/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 15:51
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 4/15/03
Sampler: VICKI BURNS Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysiy Analysis
Analyte Result tnits . bimit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batrh

“ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Banrene KD ug /L 0.50 1.0 4/23/03 12:13 D.Ramey 90218 I6LL
Bthylbenzene ND ug/L 0.8 1.9 4/23/63 12:13  D._Ramey 80218 3611
Toluena ND ug/L ) 0.5 1.0 4/23/03 12:13 D, Ramey 8021B 3611
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 4/23/03 12:13 D.Ramey 80213 3611
TPH (Gasoline Range) 7.2 ugfL 50.0 1.0 4/23/03 12:13 D.Ramey 29158 3611
TPH {(Diesel Range) NG ug/L 51, R N 4/19/03 22:02 M.Jarretk 8015831510 4415
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether - ND ug/L .50 1.0 af17/02  a:11 C. Spry 42608 2107
tart-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L .50 1.0 ¢/17/0%  4:17 C. Spry 82608 2707
Tertiary butyl alechol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 afir/o3 a:17  ©, Spry B260B 27107
1, 2-Dibramoethane D ug/L 0.50 1.9 4/17/03%  4:17 C. Spry 82608 2707
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/17/03  4:17 €. Spry B360B 2747
Methyl-t-butyl ether 71.0 ug/L D.5¢ 1.0 4/17/03 4:17 €. Spry B260B 2707
Ditsoprepyl ether ND ug/t 0.50 1.0 4/17/03 4:17 C. Spry  B360B 2797

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TFH-DRO anaiysis.

Sample Extraction Data

ML /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 990, ml 1.00 ml 4/17f03 M. Cauthen 3510

Sample report continued .
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 Test/America

AMNALYFICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2360 Fostew CrelGHTON DRivY = Kasuynoe, TExaRssree 37204
BUG-TER-0980 + 615-T26-3404 bax

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A57288
Sample ID: MWLl
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl : ila. 41, - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,.%,a-TFTr ‘103, 6%, - 132,
VOB Eurr 1,2-DCA-de 104, 73. - 133,
VOA Surr Teluene-da 106. a0. - 121,
VaA Sury, 4-BFR 85, BO. -~ 128.
VOA Surr, DEFM 103. Bl. - 121,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
WD = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Bgtimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument,
# = Racovery outside Laboratory higtorieal or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www festamericaing, com
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fostex Crarairron DRICE = NASHVILLE, TEXXEsses 37204
BEO-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 243113X -

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 4/16/03

Matrix Spike Recovery .
Hote: TIf Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

MS/HSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboyatery reagent water was used for QC purposes.
Apalyte units orig. val. M2 Vil Spike Conc Recovery Target Range ©.C. Batch Spike Sample

*EUST ANRLYSTIS*+

Benzene rg/l 0.0055%a ©.0616 D.0S00 112 74, - 129, 3611 03-AS7284
Benrens my/1 < €.00050 0.0569 0.05¢0 114 7¢. - 129, . 5651 blank
Toluene mg/l 9.0030 ¢.0568 0.0500 108 T4, - 1:A. 3511 03 -ASTZB4
Tolusne ’ ' mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0523 0.0500 105 T4, - 128, 5651 blank
Ethylbenzane mg/1l 0.0029 0.0555 0.0800 185 75. - 128, - 3631l 03-A572B4
Ethylbenzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0524 0.080¢ 105 75. - 128, 5651 blank
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.0043 6.111 ©.200 107 72 - 126. 3611 03-A57264
Xylenas (Total} ng/1 < 0.000% ¢.09ai ¢.100 98 72, - 126. 5651 blank
TFH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 0.0561 0.972 1.00 9z 59 - 128_ 3611 D3-AS7284
TPH {Gasoline Range) " ngfl < 0.05{D 0,967 1.00 97 59. - 128. 5651 blank
TPH (fiesel Range) mg/1 < 0,050 0.512 1.00 51 5. - 120, 1415 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surt., a,3,a-TFT & Recovery 100 69 - 132 3611

BYEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TPT & Recovery 8% 89 - 132 5651

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-84 ¥ Rec 9 73. - 133. 2707

VOA Surr Teluene-ds ¥ Rec 110 80. - 121. 2707

VOA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec 103 8. - 128, 2797

VOR Surr, DBFM % Rec 101 Bl., - 121, 2707

Matrix Spike Puplicate

Analyte ‘wnits arig. Vval. Duplicate RED Limit @.C. Batch

#+UST PARAMETERS#**

Benzene : mg/l 0.0616 0.0532 2.56 15. 3611
. Banzenre mg/l 0.056% 0.0586 2.94 15. SE51
Toluene mg/1 4_0558 0.0586 3.12 15, 3683
Toluens ng/l 0.90523 0_053¢ 1.33 15. 5651

Project QRC contipued . . ,

www. testamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2B60 FosTer CREIGHTON Deive « Naswen.s, TeNNgsser 37204
BOG-753-0980 « 615-726-1404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Rumber: 243113X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 4/16/03

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Bimit  Q.C. Bateh
Echylbenzene ag/l 0,0555 D.0BS7L 1.84 15. 611
Bthylbenzene mg/l 0.0524 0.0532 1.52 15, 5651
Xylenes (Total) mg /1 ¢.111 0.115 3.54 19. 3611
Xylenes (Total} mg/1 0.0381 0.0979 0.29 19. 5651
TPH (Gasoline Range} ng/l 0.972 0.893 a8 47 2z, 3511
TPH (Gasoline Range) ng/L 0.967 0.931 3,79 22. 5651
TEH (Diesel Range) mg/l 0.512 0.593 14.66 0. 4415
HTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFi ¥ Recovery 106, 3611
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFY ¥ Recavery 91, 5651
VOB Buzrr 1,2-DCA-04 % Rec 102, . 2707
VOA Surr Thluene-A4g % Rec 111, 2707
VOR Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 1n1.' © 2707
* VOA Surr, DBFM ¥

Rec 105. 707
Laboratory Control Data

Rpalyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range ©.C. Batch

*+UST PARAMETERSY*

Benzene ng/} 6.100 0.105 105 74 - 124 3511
Benzene ng/l 0.16¢ 0.112 112 74 - 124 5651
Toluane mg/1 0.100 . 0.0996 100 74 - 121 3611
Toluene mg/1 2.200 o.0371 97 74 - 121 5651
Ethylbenzene g/l 0.100 0.0981 98 75 - 123 3811
Bthylbenzene o1 a.100 0.0962 13 75 - 123 5651
Xylenes {(Totall mg/L 0.200 0.199 100 72 - 120 3611
Xylener (Total) wy/1 0.200 0.188 94 72 - 120 5651
TPH (Gasoline Ranga) ng/l 1,00 0.972 87 €1 - 129 3611
TPH (Gasaline Rangel ng/l 1.00 0.967 97 &1 - 133 5651
TPH (niesel Rangel mg/1 1.00 4.558 56 42 -~ 115 4415

Project OO continued . .

www.lestlameficainc.com
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Test/America

AMALTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Faster CREIGHTYX DRivE * NasiviuLk. TEXNXERSRE 37204
B00-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 243113%

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 4/16/03

BTER/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT & Becovary 93 §9 - 132 3611
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 93 £9 - 132 5651

Laboratery Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val & Recovery fTarget Range Q.C. Batch

*4YOA PARAMRETERS+*

Bthy) ~t-butylethar mg/l 0.0500 0.0456 91 69 - 142 2707
Ethyl-t-butylsther Ty 0.4500 0.0470 s 69 - 142 2707
tert-amyl methyl ether ng/L 0.0500 0.0430 86 70 - 141 2707
tert-amyl methyl ather vg/L 0.0500 0.0481 90 70 - 141 2707
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 0.365 73 35 - 157 2707
Tertiary butyl aleochol ng/l 0.500 0.407 1Y 35 - 157 2707
1,2-Dibrcacethane ng/1 Q.0500 0.0522 104 79 - 126 1707
1, 2-Dibromcethane mg/L 60500 0.0534 107 79 - 126 2797
1,2-bichlorcethane mg/L 0.0500 0.0477 958 71 - 135 2707
1,2-Pichlorcethane mg/L 0.0500 0. 6501 100 ¥1 - 135 2707
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0429 13 66 - 137 2707
Methyl-t-butyl ether ng/l 0.0500 0,0451 90 66 - 137 2707
biisopropyl ether ' mg/l D.95G0 ¢.0490 9g 70 - 134 2707
Diisopropyl ether mg/l 0.050D 0.0434 97 70 - 134 2707
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-da % Rec 95 73 - 133 2707
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 102 73 -~ 133 2707
VOA Surr Toluane-d2 ¥ Rec 1149 80 - 121 2707
WOA Burr Toluene-d48 ¥ Rec imn a0 - 121 2747
VOA Sury, 4-BFB A Rec 93 80 - 138 2707
VOA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Reg - ARl 80 -~ 129 2707
VOR Surr, DBFM % Ree 99 Bl - 121 2707
VOL Surr, DBEM & Rac 102 81 - 121 2707

Project QC continned . . .

www_tesfamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosthe CrEtGuTon Brive = NAsuviblE. TERKESSER 37204
HOD-TES-0960 » G15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 243113X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 4/16/03

Blank Data
Analyte Blank value gnits G.C, Batch Date Apalyzed Time Analyrzed
*+UST PARAMETERSH &
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 5651 4/22/03 10:05
Benzene < 0.00058 mg/l 3611 4f/23/03 g:38
Toluene < Q.0085 mg/1 565 4/22/03 10:05
Teluene < 0.0005 mg/1 3611 4/23/03 9:38
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 5651 4/22(03 10:05
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 rg/1 3612 4/23/03 4:38
Xylenes (Total) < D.0D85  mg/l 5651 4/22/03 10:05
Xylenes {Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 3611 4/23/03 5:38
TPH (Gasoline Rauge) < 0.0800 my/fl 5651 afz2/03 10:05
TPH (Gasoline Range] < 0_0500 g/l - 3611 a/23/03 4:38
' rTePH {(Diesel mange) < 0.050 ng/1 4415 4/19/03 19:05
Blank Data
Analyce Blank Value Unite Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*+119T PARAMETRRS#® &
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFr :[: 18 % Recovery 5651 afaz/os 10:05
BTrEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. % Recovery 3611 4f23/03 9:38
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
“+VOR PARAMETERSS#®
Ethyl-t-butylether < G_00010 mgfl 2707 4/16/03 i2:52
Ethyl-t-butylether . < 0.00010 wmg/1 2707 4f17/03 2:09

Project QC contimued . . .

www. lestgmericaine.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CRERHTON DRivE + NasuviLie, TesNessEs 37204
800-765-0980 + G15-726-5404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 243113%

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 5

Laboratory Receipt Date: 4/16/03

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
tert-amyl wmethyl ether < 0.0001% mg/L 2707 4/16/03 12:52
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019 wmg/L 2707 a/17/03 2:09
Tertiary bhutyl alcohol < 0.00257 ma/fl 2707 4/16/03 12:52
. Tertiary butyl alcohal < 0.00257 mg/l 2707 £f17/03 2:09
1,2-bibromoethanes < 0,00018 mg/l 2707 4/16/03 12:52
1,2-bibromoethane < 0.D0018 mg/l 2707 4f17/03 2:09
1,2-pichloroethane < 0._060021 wg/l 2707 af16/03 12:82
1,2-Dithlervethane < 0.00021 mg/1 2707 4/17/03 2:99
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 ng/l 2707 4/16/03 12:52
Mathyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mq/l 2707 4/17/03 '2:09
Diigopropyl ether < 0.00001 mgfl 2767 £/16/03 12:52
Dilsopropyl ether < 0.00003 mg/1 .2“1 4/17/03 2709
Y WO furr 1,2%-DBCR-ds 1oz, & Rec 2707 4/16/03 12:52
VOA Surr t,2-DCA-d4 102. k Ree 2707 4/117/03 2:08
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 108. % Rec 2707 a/16/03 12:52
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 110. % Reo 2707 £/17/03 2:09
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 96, * Rec 2707 4f16/03 12:52
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 95 ¥ Rec 2707 tf17/01 2:08
VOA Surr, IBFM 104, % Raec 2707 4/16/03 12:52
VOA Surr, DBFM 102, %t Rec 2707 af17/03 2:09

# = Value outside Laboratery historical or methed prescribed QC limita.

End of Report for Project 327099
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TEST AMERICA ANALYTICAL
TESTING CORP.-NASHVILLE
BC#
327899

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

 Client:_€es

Cooler Received On:_4/15/03_And Opened On:_4/15/03 By: Mike McBride

L

(Signature)

L. Temperature of Cooler when opened _ 92 Degrees Celsius

a. H yes, how many, what kind and where: i)z

3. Were custody seals on containers and in€act?..........ccccoeevevsvenrsnereesiee ..@.YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.........cceveurerreerrenranns -CESD. NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside Cooler?.........ooueieiiviiiiieeccieereeereeeesaenaerssasns @.NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out {ink,signed,etc)?....,.........,........@)..NO...NA

7. Did you sign the castody papers in the appropriate place?...........c..ocivveme @..NG...NA
8. =

9. 'Was sufficient ice nsed (if appropriate}? ............................................... .@NO...NA
10. Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?..........cceveerrerersnes HES).NO...NA
11. Were all botile labels oompiete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?......onereeemacrannen ,@.NO...NA

12. Did all bottle Iabels and tags agree with custody papers?......................E9...NO..NA

13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?...........ccoccerrreurns ¥ES...NO...NA
14. 8. Were VOA Vials Feceived?...........ououmcuceeemcoemsnsnsorsorssnrsssseresessons (ES).NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......(FO.). YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?............cccovrreeenns @..NO-..NA
16. Were correct preservatives ﬁsed? ...................................................... @.NO...NA

H not, record standard ¥ of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine Present?..........cvccvvmieeerevsereninmsnssinssssasessnsesmnmnns NO...YES..@
18. See attached for resolution ¢f non-conformance:

@ urs Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 3/6/03



. 327899

\'—."“;(-‘

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECURD, -

Page J__ of _L

{615) 726-0177
Nashville Division

Test/America

PHEARFONATED

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address; 73 Digital Drve, Sulte 100
City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94949
Project Manager Scott Graham

Actournt #: 3876
PO#:

ExxonMobil Englneer Geng N. Ortega

Telephone Number {925) 246-8747

2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (415) 382-5089 Facility 1D # 7-3567
Nashvlile, TN 37204 ER| Job Number: 243113X _ Global ID# TO800181822
E Mobil Sampler Name: [Print) \J vw %UW\{? / Sita Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
)Kon obl Sampler Signature: !! aally City, State Zlp Pleasanton, Callfomla, 94568
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
[2e] I
[ 24 hour (372 hour EDF Report  |Please use Silica gel clsan-up on the TPHd samples, o o § = g
. . m e}
(1 48 hour [ 96 hour FAX Results [Oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE & TBA) using 8260 22|88 é g |2 % b 5
& w® =
8 day Lead Scavengers {1,2 DCA & EDB) using 8260. el o I =0 I el I B 3
) sl=s|R12I0|olEi2|b8iclol
s1Elelgigib|e 5|1 5|1o(s513| ¢
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER S “ISIElFIm]S18]OI3[E]T | 8
03f) TIZ¥T MW2 471012003 | 0% X Hor {bJ2 | x X | x| x X X
, 83 MWs 4102003 | 40 Lo X | Her |L]T |x X | X1 X X X
ol MWs 4/10/2003 | |42l X HCL "‘ 6 o] x x| x| x X X
& MW7 411012003 | (45 X ver |7 | x X[ X | X X X
¥
\ g Mw4 anoi003 | 1922 Xx_ | Hor |p/% | x x| x| x X X
)
/ ¢ w3 471072003 | 1ol 2- x | HoL W]z |x x| x| x X X
!

72 8% W1 artorzons | 195 | x | Hoo lef2- | x x| x| x X X
we Deyy o 414042003 % - - x | x| x X X
acee QLTS V| 4102003 | — X HCL 3 X HiolL|D

\ i1
Relinquished by{m/\l& Date L (MK[‘}_’: Time l;{oo Recaived byW%L_Q FS[DB Time OBIO Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Uipon Reoeiptg-‘?:
Sampis Containers intact? 5’5
Relinquished by: Data Time Recsived by TastAmarica: Tirne

VOAs Free of Headspaca? v ts
L




